

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 46 OF 2006

ARCHANA GOYAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BHUVAN GOYAL

Respondent(s)

(With application for stay and office report)

Date: 29/10/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.S. BEDI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Naresh Kumar Gaur, Advd.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Surinder Dutt Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sapan B. Meitei, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Respondent-in-person.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the respondent appearing
in-person.

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(PUSHAP LATA BHARDWAJ)
COURT MASTER

[Signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.46 OF 2006

ARCHANA GOYAL

..... PETITIONER(S)

:VERSUS:

BHUVAN GOYAL

..... RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

Having heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the respondent appearing in-person, we direct that HMA Case No.151/2005, titled as Bhuvan Goyal vs. Archana Goyal, pending in the Court of Smt. Anu Malhotra, Additional District and Sessions Judge, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi, shall be transferred to the Court of District & Sessions Judge, Varanasi (U.P.). The learned District & Sessions Judge, Varanasi shall either take up the matter himself or may assign the same to a Court of appropriate jurisdiction.

The transferee Court shall fix the date of hearing and intimate the parties thereabout and on the date so fixed, the matter shall be taken up for hearing. The petitioner, however, shall not take any adjournment.

-2-

We, however, direct that the respondent being a resident of Delhi, he may be accommodated as far as practicable and, if possible, the matter may be heard on day-to-day basis. If the respondent intends to examine any witnesses on commission, he may file an application therefor and such an application may be considered on its own merits.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J
(S.B. SINHA)

.....J
(H.S. BEDI)

NEW DELHI,
OCTOBER 29, 2006.